

City of **Panama City Beach**

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 24-35

AN ORDER AUTHORIZING TEMPORARY ROAD CLOSURES OF CITY STREETS

WHEREAS, Grand Slam Tournaments has requested, and Pier Park/Simon Mall has agreed, to temporary road closures of city streets for the 2024 Grand Slam Tournament Parades ("Event") being held on Panama City Beach on June 16, June 23, July 2, and July 21, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Event necessitates careful traffic control and extraordinary usage of a portion of South Pier Park Drive within the corporate limits of Panama City Beach; and

WHEREAS, Section 19-50 of the City's Code of Ordinances authorizes the City Manager to restrict the use of streets to reduce the risk of damage to persons and property, to facilitate the efficient use of any street or highway, or to reasonably protect the peace and quiet of properties adjoining any street or highway.

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- On June 16, June 23 and July 21, 2024 portions of South Pier Park Drive shall be closed between L.C. Hilton and Front Beach Road beginning at Midnight on each Saturday (the day before the Event) and shall remain closed until Midnight the day of the Event. Portions of L.C. Hilton shall be closed from Sea Monkey Way through the south side of the traffic circle from 3:00 p.m. until the end of each parade. All vehicular traffic shall be controlled as depicted on the map attached hereto.
- 2. On Tuesday, July 2 portions of South Pier Park Drive shall be closed between L.C. Hilton and Front Beach Road beginning at Midnight on Monday (the day before the Event) and shall remain closed until Midnight the day of the Event. Portions of L.C. Hilton shall be closed from Sea Monkey Way through the south side of the traffic circle from 3:00 p.m. until the end of each parade. All vehicular traffic shall be controlled as depicted on the map attached hereto.

THIS ORDER shall be effective immediately upon execution.

ORDERED this 12^{TA} day of June, 2024.

CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH, FLORIDA

Drew Whitman, City Manager

ATTEST:

Lynne Fasone, City Clerk

